
Bank Name Metro Centres Urban Centers Semi ‐ Urban Centres Rural Centres Total of Col H+I+J+K

Allahabad Bank 201 338 178 114 831
Andhra Bank 385 492 468 200 1545
Bank of Baroda 1432 1200 1167 1322 5121
Bank of India 771 1051 894 646 3362
Bank of Maharashtra 355 249 236 186 1026
Canara Bank 1738 1181 1043 581 4543
Central Bank of India 951 952 878 650 3431
Corporation Bank 599 608 557 181 1945
Dena Bank 265 203 201 148 817
Indian Bank 395 509 467 309 1680
Indian Overseas Bank 601 654 677 409 2341
Oriental Bank of Commerce 460 558 512 299 1829
Punjab and Sind Bank 113 152 84 158 507
Punjab National Bank 1903 1944 1499 1352 6698
Syndicate  Bank 402 478 415 137 1432
UCO Bank 502 505 467 489 1963
Union  Bank of India 1883 1738 1368 841 5830
United  Bank of India 224 403 334 343 1304
Vijaya  Bank 364 405 366 365 1500

State Bank of India 9511 12321 10547 4361 36740
State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 57 577 459 231 1324
State Bank of Hyderabad 412 629 667 262 1970
State Bank of Mysore 268 253 261 147 929
State Bank of Patiala 181 338 329 278 1126
State Bank of Travancore 62 289 661 45 1057

IDBI Bank 636 858 430 149 2073
Sub-Total 24671 28885 25165 14203 92924

Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 35 94 82 8 219

Private Sector Banks
Old Private Sector Banks

Annexure I
Region Wise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended December‐ 2013

Nationalised Banks

Scheduled Commercial Banks
Public Sector Banks

Other Public Sector Banks

State Bank Group



City Union Bank Ltd 202 332 302 64 900
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 145 128 106 17 396
Federal Bank Limited 171 290 701 150 1312
ING Vysya Bank 383 186 49 10 628
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 41 329 230 162 762
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 209 190 156 51 606
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 309 476 573 199 1557
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 162 208 239 79 688
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 99 94 78 20 291
South Indian Bank Ltd 163 236 424 96 919
Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank Ltd. 69 142 268 112 591

Development Credit Bank Ltd. 144 36 43 14 237
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4287 3548 2611 1027 11473
ICICI Bank Ltd. 5713 3375 1698 429 11215
IndusInd Bank Ltd 552 287 139 77 1055
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 717 167 104 48 1036
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 4627 3937 2687 1077 12328
Yes Bank Ltd. 661 369 111 17 1158
Sub-Total 18689 14424 10601 3657 47371

RBS (ABN AMRO) 79 13 0 0 92
CITI Bank 457                                  116                               21                                    31                               625                               
DBS Ltd. 35 2 0 0 37
Deutsche Bank 30 15 0 0 45
HSBC 134 11 0 0 145
Standard Chartered 223 54 0 0 277
Sub-Total 958 211 21 31 1221
Grand Total 44318 43520 35787 17891 141516

New Private Sector Banks

Foreign Banks
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1 Allahabad Bank 0 25 0 26 42 10 18 0 0 72 0 3 11 48 9 3 29 26 18 0 65 44 2 1 0 1 35 1 57 23 1 27 1 86 14 133 831
2 Andhra Bank 0 1003 0 0 2 4 7 1 0 31 0 4 22 32 2 0 5 85 17 0 16 61 0 0 0 0 47 3 28 14 0 85 0 50 8 18 1545
3 Bank of Baroda 1 152 0 19 112 15 68 6 3 238 0 31 1063 117 22 6 51 104 88 0 126 632 1 6 0 1 73 1 114 443 1 256 2 1103 107 159 5121
4 Bank of India 0 171 0 42 163 9 51 0 0 125 0 44 271 53 14 4 258 112 62 0 254 714 1 2 1 2 133 2 97 104 1 162 5 312 15 178 3362
5 Bank of Maharashtra 0 23 0 3 2 5 10 0 0 29 0 8 31 19 6 0 2 30 0 0 88 669 0 0 0 0 3 1 22 17 1 18 0 19 1 19 1026
6 Canara Bank 2 379 3 30 79 22 13 0 0 279 0 35 86 130 23 5 76 1002 380 0 102 361 0 2 0 1 101 114 4 74 3 774 6 240 60 157 4543
7 Central Bank of India 0 145 0 57 188 15 112 1 2 247 0 25 218 190 55 15 70 145 125 0 322 441 6 2 0 1 88 2 143 176 19 173 4 238 39 167 3431
8 Corporation Bank 0 162 0 5 20 7 18 1 0 178 0 55 103 124 13 2 9 500 103 0 48 165 0 1 0 0 11 1 61 37 1 178 1 77 15 49 1945
9 Dena Bank 0 27 0 2 10 3 44 6 1 39 1 18 244 24 4 1 8 23 8 0 38 172 0 0 0 0 8 1 23 22 1 30 0 28 11 20 817
10 Indian Bank 1 203 2 25 16 10 2 1 1 63 0 6 43 40 6 2 13 60 101 0 26 90 0 1 0 0 37 37 28 19 1 755 1 44 6 40 1680
11 Indian Overseas Bank 1 225 0 21 18 8 19 0 1 95 0 27 60 53 7 2 16 147 159 0 36 112 0 1 1 0 84 18 70 47 1 902 4 75 31 100 2341
12 Oriental Bank of Commerce 0 146 1 6 31 16 18 1 1 121 0 7 62 161 27 10 11 60 23 0 58 134 0 1 0 0 63 2 281 137 2 64 1 244 53 87 1829
13 Punjab and Sind Bank 0 5 0 0 2 11 4 0 0 82 0 1 7 41 9 0 5 4 1 0 15 13 2 0 0 1 1 1 216 16 1 8 0 26 21 14 507
14 Punjab National Bank 1 83 2 78 478 53 169 0 0 708 0 5 139 653 271 118 81 84 173 0 330 259 2 11 2 0 116 1 688 485 2 161 4 1110 216 215 6698
15 Syndicate  Bank 5 170 1 9 14 5 3 0 0 89 0 16 43 64 8 1 11 296 131 7 39 93 0 2 1 1 24 3 29 39 1 137 1 124 18 47 1432
16 UCO Bank 1 58 2 83 133 9 33 1 2 87 0 10 65 63 105 17 38 44 35 1 109 124 0 1 3 4 138 12 99 136 4 81 15 123 28 299 1963
17 Union  Bank of India 1 349 0 73 105 20 93 2 2 299 0 38 371 143 26 20 85 319 309 0 456 1000 0 3 1 1 109 5 189 152 7 329 8 965 118 232 5830
18 United  Bank of India 1 15 0 135 62 3 19 0 0 46 0 4 17 20 3 0 50 9 8 0 14 37 12 6 6 2 122 2 10 23 3 19 57 49 6 544 1304
19 Vijaya  Bank 1 136 5 13 11 4 20 0 0 46 1 8 75 27 6 3 3 546 105 0 39 119 1 3 1 4 7 2 36 27 1 103 2 96 6 43 1500

20 State Bank of India 28 3622 87 1545 1636 189 1016 9 17 1379 5 96 2287 685 297 255 968 1678 1041 2 2807 3687 96 167 48 66 1686 58 988 642 34 3439 142 2687 575 2776 36740
21 State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 0 2 0 1 8 2 0 0 0 27 0 0 9 15 0 0 1 4 1 0 8 21 0 0 0 0 3 0 9 1178 0 9 0 15 2 9 1324
22 State Bank of Hyderabad 0 1449 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 19 0 0 6 9 0 0 0 158 6 0 1 249 0 0 0 0 9 2 5 3 0 40 0 5 4 4 1970
24 State Bank of Mysore 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 1 4 1 0 0 0 797 1 0 2 19 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 49 0 0 0 7 929
25 State Bank of Patiala 0 6 0 0 1 41 2 0 0 56 0 0 9 197 111 6 1 13 0 0 6 34 0 0 0 0 1 0 547 24 0 13 0 40 13 5 1126
26 State Bank of Travancore 0 7 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 11 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 22 869 0 2 17 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 0 109 0 2 0 4 1057

27 IDBI Ltd. 0 130 1 17 60 10 66 3 2 104 0 8 133 90 17 4 44 88 54 0 100 469 1 2 1 3 57 3 72 94 4 170 3 118 29 116 2073
Total 43 8731 104 2190 3193 472 1807 32 32 4477 7 450 5379 3004 1041 474 1835 6356 3818 10 5107 9736 124 212 65 88 2959 278 3816 3933 89 8091 257 7876 1396 5442 92924

28 Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 4 0 2 4 2 1 0 0 8 105 0 1 25 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 4 0 47 0 3 0 2 219
29 City Union Bank Ltd 0 88 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 59 15 0 3 22 0 0 0 0 2 14 7 5 0 652 0 11 0 3 900
30 Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 29 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 13 0 3 13 6 0 0 0 37 154 0 2 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 70 0 12 0 11 396
31 Federal Bank Limited 0 29 0 14 6 3 3 1 1 24 0 6 35 15 0 1 8 118 734 0 6 88 0 1 0 1 13 4 31 7 0 123 1 19 1 19 1312
32 ING Vysya Bank 0 111 0 1 2 7 6 1 0 59 0 8 33 13 2 1 2 101 24 0 5 91 0 0 0 0 7 2 30 7 0 54 0 33 2 26 628
33 Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 26 0 0 1 7 1 688 1 5 0 0 2 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 0 5 0 6 0 0 762
34 Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 30 0 1 1 1 4 0 0 17 0 5 4 8 0 0 3 434 4 0 5 28 0 0 0 0 5 1 1 3 0 31 0 9 2 9 606
35 Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 266 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 28 0 1 17 10 0 0 1 112 19 0 6 30 0 0 0 0 5 17 14 3 0 984 0 16 0 26 1557
36 Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 103 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 11 0 0 15 4 0 0 2 96 12 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 1 6 0 3 0 410 0 4 0 4 688
37 Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 14 0 17 13 8 0 0 0 26 0 0 3 192 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 2 0 2 0 1 291
38 South Indian Bank Ltd 0 55 0 3 1 1 3 0 0 28 0 5 17 6 1 1 2 75 513 0 2 31 0 1 2 2 2 2 4 2 0 135 1 10 1 13 919
39 Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank Ltd 1 31 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 16 4 0 1 17 0 0 0 0 1 5 1 2 0 503 0 1 0 0 591

40 Development Credit Bank Ltd. 0 28 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 37 0 3 20 8 0 0 0 20 2 0 5 80 0 0 0 0 4 0 1 3 0 12 0 5 0 7 237
41 HDFC  Bank Ltd. 3 1126 4 109 204 68 61 29 18 748 0 137 824 738 86 157 91 1089 298 0 186 1896 9 22 7 3 171 27 649 295 9 1088 7 811 83 420 11473
42 ICICI Bank Ltd. 2 1077 3 133 254 0 85 6 5 762 1 64 629 451 38 47 165 1014 275 0 337 2035 9 13 1 5 203 29 393 537 5 1159 15 910 108 445 11215
43 IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 57 1 10 19 11 12 1 0 107 0 7 74 82 4 4 18 58 37 0 29 148 1 1 0 1 27 0 63 48 1 83 2 89 3 57 1055
44 Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 34 0 3 1 11 5 2 1 218 0 10 86 44 1 2 4 72 7 0 5 369 0 1 0 0 6 1 27 26 0 39 1 34 3 23 1036
45 Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 15 875 4 147 209 44 145 6 8 764 1 29 846 429 37 57 154 1195 193 0 358 1927 15 15 7 21 365 20 559 500 27 1175 17 893 98 1173 12328
46 Yes Bank Ltd. 0 51 1 8 5 0 4 0 0 206 0 10 64 109 9 15 10 51 17 0 21 242 0 3 1 0 8 0 87 38 1 33 1 98 10 55 1158

Nationalised Banks

Sr. No

ANNEXURE II
State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended December 2013

Scheduled Commercial Banks
Public Sector Banks

New Private Sector Banks

Private Sector Banks
Old Private Sector Banks

Other Public Sector Banks

State Bank Group



Total 21 3997 13 429 702 151 332 51 36 3076 2 307 2710 1940 180 973 461 4586 2413 0 977 7288 34 57 18 33 821 129 1876 1494 43 6605 45 2966 311 2294 47371
Foreign Banks in India

47 RBS (ABN AMRO) 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 6 92
49 Citibank  0 42 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 55 0 2 15 49 0 0 0 176 2 0 3 172 0 0 0 0 1 1 4 7 0 57 0 22 0 12 625
50 Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 0 6 0 1 45
51 DBS Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 2 0 3 37
52 HSBC 0 10 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 12 0 0 3 7 0 0 0 18 4 0 1 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 14 0 8 0 22 145
53 Standard Chartered Bank 0 10 0 1 2 3 0 0 0 51 0 0 9 24 0 0 0 26 4 0 4 72 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 26 0 15 1 20 277

Total 0 67 0 2 3 8 1 0 0 166 0 2 32 83 0 0 0 248 10 0 8 328 0 0 0 0 2 2 9 14 0 118 0 53 1 64 1221
Grand Total 64 12795 117 2621 3898 631 2140 83 68 7719 9 759 8121 5027 1221 1447 2296 11190 6241 10 6092 17352 158 269 83 121 3782 409 5701 5441 132 14814 302 10895 1708 7800 141516


